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dents to file written statement. 
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9.6.2004 Four weeks time is  

given to the respondents to 

file written statement. List 

on 8.7.2003 for orders. 

Member (A) 
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3.8.2004 	Written statement has been fil 

Four weeks time is given to.the 

applicant to file rejoinder. List 

- on 8.9.2004 for hearing. 

- 	 tab 

8.9.04 	On the prayer of the learned 

counsel for the applicant the case 

is adjourned to 2.11.04 for hearing. 

- - 	 Member(A) 
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- ? /' 
7.01.2005 	Since Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, learned 

Addl. C.G.S.C. for the respondent5 is 

not present, list on 18.2.2005 £dt 
hearing. 
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- 	 - :182,2005 	None present for the applicant. 

- 	- 	 - 	 •• 	 List on 9.3.2005.. 
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29.4.2005 	At the request of Mr. A. Akimed, 

• • 	 learned counsel for the applicant the 

• 	 • 	 case is adjourned to 6.5.2005. 	41 6 7 
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13.5.2005 At the request of Mr. A. Ahmd a  

learned counsel for the applicant the , ----. 	 , 
case is adjourned to 10.6.2005. 
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10.6.054. Post the matter for hearing on 
1-mLL 	1 1 • 7 • 05. 

vice-Chairman 
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107.05 Since Mr A.)thmed, learned counsel 

for the applicant is absent the case 

I is adjourned. 
I List on 3.8.2005 for hearing. 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH. 

O.A. No. 8312004 

DATE OF DECISION: 08.11.2005. 

Sri M. D.Jadhav 
	

APPUCANT(S) 

Mr. Adil Ahmed 
	

ADVOCATE FOR THE 
APPUCANT(S) 

- VERSUS - 

U.O.I. & Others 
	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, Add!. C.G.S.C. 	 ADVOCATE FOR THE 
RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MRJUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE CHMAN. 

THE HON'BIE 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgment? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 

Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other Benches? 0 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Vice-Chairman. 

....... 	
0 
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No.83 of 2004 

Date of Decision This the 8"  day of November 2005 

The Hon'ble Mr. Justice G. Sivarjan, Vice-Chairman. 

Sri Maroti Dhondiba Jadhav 
Son of Late DhondibaJadhav 
Superintendent 
Indian Grain Storage Management & Research Centre, 
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, 
Food and Public Distribution Department, 
Assam Agriculture University Campus, 
jorhat - 13, Assam. 

Applicant. 

ByAdvocate 	: Mr. Adil Ahmed. 

- Versus - 

I 

The Union of India, represented by the 
Secretary to the Government of India, 
Ministry of Consumer Affairs, 
Food and Public Distribution, 
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi -110 001. 

The Director, 
Indian Grain Storage Management & Research Institute, 
Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution, 
Department of Public Distribution, 
P.0.-Hapur, 
District - Gaziabad, U.P. 

Respondents. 

By Advocate 	Mr. A. K. Chaudhuri, Addi. C.G.S.C. 
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ORDER (ORAL) 

S1VARAJAN. .1. (V.C.) 

The applicant while working as Superintendent, Indian 

Grain Storage Management & Research Centre, Ministry of Consumer 

Affairs, Food and Public Distribution Department, Assam Agricultural 

University Campus, Jorhat, being aggrieved by an Office 

I Memorandum No. A.22012/31193-SRA dated 10.11.2003 issued by the 

H first respondent by which double HRA benefit has been discontinued 

to him w.e.f. May 2003, has filed this Original Application. Though the 

applicant has sought for stay of recovery of the alleged excess 

payment, this Tribunal did not grant any stay. In the circumstances, 

recovery of alleged excess payment of double I-IRA was continued. 

	

2. 	Now, Mr. A. Ahmed, learned counsel for the applicant 

submits that since the applicant was transferred from Jabalpur to 

Jorhat which is in the North Eastern Region, the applicnt is entitled 

to double I-IRA as per Government memorandum regarding 

concession available to the Central Government employees posted in 

I the North Eastern Region and that it has been illegally denied to the 

applicant. 

	

3. 	The respondents have filed a written statement, wherein 

they have justified the impugned order. In the said written statement, 

it is clearly stated that the applicant's family was not residing at 

Jabalpur at the time of his transfer tojorhat, that the office of IGMRL 

Jabalpur had never been shifted to any other place and the statement 

that the applicant had shifted his family to Nanded due to shifting 

of the said office is false. In short, the respondents have taken the 

+V 
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stand that the applicant did not satisfy the requirement for grant of 

double HRA under the relevant Government Memorandum. 

Mr. A.K. Chaudhuri, learned Add!. C.G.S.C. for the 

respondents on the basis of the averments made in the written 

statement, submits that the applicant is not entitled to double NRA 

and that in the above circumstances, the respondents are justified in 

recovering the excess payment. 

1 have considered the rival submissions. The applicant has 

admitted the fact that his family was shifted NANDED in Maharastra 

for higher education of his children and that they are residing in 

rented building.. He has furtherstated .that this was due to the shifting 

of the office at Jabalpur. The respondents have clearly averred that 

there was no shifting of the office at all from Jabalpur. Under the 

Government memorandum Central Government employees are 

entitled to NRA admissible to them at the old station. if they were in 

occupation of hired private accommodation at the time of transfer. In 

view of the averments made in the written statement, which has not 

been controverted by the applicant by way of rejoinder and in the 

absence of materials to the contra, I am of the view that the 

respondents were justified in discontinuing the payment of double 

NRA from May 2003. However, a question may arise as to whether 

the respondents were justified in recovering the payments 

erroneously made. On this issue the decisions (Sahib Ram Vs. State of 

Haryana and Others, (1995) SCC (L&S) 248 . and State of Orissa and 

Others Vs. Mwait Charan Mohanthy and Others, (1995) SCC (L&S) 

522) of the Hon'ble Supreme Court are to the effect that if such 

erroneous payment was not due to any misrepresentation, or fault on 

~  -0 
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the part of the incumbent and due to the lathes/negligence on the 

part of the respondents, the recovery of such illegal payment may not 

be justifIed. This Bench had occasion to consider similar situation in 

O.A. No. 15/2005 and O..A. No. 192/2005, wherein a rider was added 

that if the respondents have recovered any portion of such excess 

payment, the same need not be refunded. Following the said decision, 

I am of the view that this application can be disposed of. Needless to 

say that in view of the averments made in the written statement it is 

clear that the applicant did not satisfy the requirement of the 

Government Memorandum granting double HRA to the Central 

Government employees posted from outside region to the North 

Eastern region. 1-lence, discontinuance of double HflA to the applicant 

is upheld. 

On the question of recovery of the erroneous payment of 

double HRA as ordered inAnnexure - D it is evident that the recovery 

was sought only on the basis of the audit report. In other words, there 

was no mis-representation on the part of the applicant. The 

respondents were paying the amount voluntarily. Thus t is clear that 

the payments were made due to the lapses on the part of the 

respondents. I have already noted that the respondents started 

recovery from the Bill of April 2004 onwards and the same is 

continued. There is no stay of recovery in this O.A. In the light of the 

decisions of the Supreme Court and the decision in O.A. No. 15 of 

2005 dated 04.07.2005, there Will be a direction to the respondents 

not to recover any further amounts from the applicant pursuant to the 

impugned orders. The amounts already recovered from the applicant 

Will not however be refunded to the applicant. 
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The O.A. is disposed of as above. In the circumstances of 

the case there Will be no order as to costs. 

(G.SIVARAJAN) 
VICE CHAIRMAN 

. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINIS_TWFYFRIBIJNAL, 
GUWAHATI BENCH , GUWAI{ATL 	- 

(AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF TEE CENTRAL 
ADMISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT 1985) 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO. 	OF 2004. 

BETWEEN 

Shri Maroti Dhondiba Jadhav 
-Applicant 

-Versus- 

The Union of India. & Others 
-Respondents 

LIST OF DATES AND SYNOPSIS 

Annexure-A is the photocopy of Office Order No.10/94-SRA dated 7th 

March 1994.. 

Anncxurc-B is the photocopy of Office Order N0.40/94-SRA dated 

30.08.1994. 

Anncxurc-C is the tc copy of extract of Concessions for sng in 

North Eastern Region etc. (Smy's-FR & SR Part-I). 

Arnicxurc-D is the photocopy of the Office Order No. 

IGMPJ/JHTIAUDrrI2003-2004 dated 09-04-2003. 

Anncuire-E is the T)pc copy of representation dated 14-05-2003. 

Anncxure-F is the photocopy of Office Mcmorandum 1,7c.A-

22012/3 1/93-SRA dated 10th  November 2003. 

This original application is made against the Office 

Memorandum No.A-22012/31/93-SRA dated 10th November 2003 / 

issued by,  the Respondent No.1 by which the Double HRA benefit has 

been discontinued to the applicant with ;fibct from May 2003. The 
. 
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applicant was transtbrrcd from Jabaipur to Jorbat(Assam) on 30-08- 

1994. As such applicant is entitled to get Double House Rent Benefit 

since joining at Jorhat(Assam) as per Government of India Memorandum 

regarding concession available to the Central Government Employees 

who are posted to North Eastern Region including Assain. The same 

benefit was extended to the applicant also till May 2003 but suddenly it 

was stopped by the Respondents and started recovery of HRA from the 

applicant, which was paid to him earlier. Being aggrieved by the act on 

of the Respondents the applicant filed this instant original application 

before this Hon'blc Tribunal praying for a direction to the Respondents 

to continue the Double House Rent Allowance benefits to the applicant 

with effect from May 2003 and also to set aside and quashed the 

impugned Office Order No. IGMRL'JHT/AUDIT/2003-2004 dated 09-

04-2003: 

. 
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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATiVE TRIBUNAL, 

GUWAILATI BENCH, GUWAILTL 

(AN APPLiCATION UNDER SECTION 19 OF THE CENTRAL 

ADMISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL ACT 1985) 	j 

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO, 	OF 2004. 

•3 LW4] 

Shri Maroti Dhondiba Jadhav 

Son of Late Dhondiba Jadhav 

Superintendent, 

Indian Grain Storage Management & Research Centre, 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, 

Food and Public Distribution Department, 

Assam Agriculture University Campus, 

Jorhat-13, Assam 

Applicant 

The Union of India represented by the 

Secretary Food.to the Government of India 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs,. 

Food and Public Distribution, 

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi-I 10001 

The Director, 

.lhdian Grain Storage Management & ResearcI institute, 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs & Public Distribution,, 

Department of Public Distribution, 

P.O.- Hapur, 

District- Gaziabad, U.P. 

S. 



V.  

- 	 1) DETAILS OF THE APPLICATION PARTICULARS OF THE 

ORDER AGAINST WHICH THE APPLICATION IS MADE: 

This application is made against, the Office Memorandum No.A-

22012/31/93-SKA dated 10th November 2003 issued by the Respondents 

No.1 by which the Double FLILA benefit has been discontinued to the 

applicant with effect from May 2003. 

JURISDICIION OF THE TRIBUNAL 

The applicant declares that the subject matter of the instant 

application is within the jurisdiction of the klori'ble Iiribunal. 

LIMITATION 

The applicant further declares that the subject matter of the 

instant application is within thelimitation prescribed under Section 21 of 

the Administrative Tribunal Act 1985. 

FACTS OF THE CASE: 

Facts of the case in brief are given below: 

4.1) That your applicant is a citizen of India and as such he is entitled 

to all rights and piivileges guaranteed under the Constitution of India. 

4.2) That your applicant begs to state that he is working as 

Supeintendent, Indian (3mm Storage Management & Research Centre, 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution Department, 

Assam Agriculture Uniiversity Campus, Jorbat-13, Assam. Earlier also 

your applicant had served at (Juwahati (North Eastern Region) Assam as 

Junior Accountant cum Storekeener. He was transferred from Gaziabad 

to Guwahati as Junior Accountant cum Storekeeper vide Office Order 

No.10/83-EVI dated 10 0--  March 1983. There after he was transferred 

from Guwahati to Hyderabad vide Office Order No.26/87-EVI dated 29th 

June 1987. Your applicant was transferred from Jabalpur to Hapur (U.P) 

as Superintendent vale Office Order No. 10/94-SRA dated 7th March 

I 
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1994. But the said Order was partially modified vide Office Order 

No.40/94-SEA dated 30.08.1994 and again he was transferred to IGSI, 
Jorbat (North Eastern Region). Assam along with the post. of 

Superintendent. The vacancy sà caused in the grade of Superintendent at 

1(151, Jabalpur was kept under ban. 

Annexure-A r  is the photocopy of Office Order No.10/94-SRA dated 7th  

March 1994. 

Annexure-B is the photocopy of Office Order No.40/94-SRA dated 

30.08.1994. 	 - 

4.3) That your applicant begs to state that he is entitled to get Double 

House Rent Allowance benefit since joining at Jorhat(North Eastern 

Region, Asssam). It is worth to mention here that Central Government 

Employees who are posted to the North Eastern Region will be entitled 

to HRA admissible to them at the old station, if they were in occupation 

of hired private accommodation at the time of transfer and also at the 

rates admissible at the new place of posting in case they live in hired 

private accommodation. 

Annexure-C is the type copy of extract of Concessions for serving in 

North Eastern Region etc. (Swamy's-FR & SR Part-i). 

4.4) That your applicant begs to state tiat, at the time of his transfer 

from Jabalpur to Jorhat (Assam) his family were residing in rented house 
tel 

at Jabalpur. But due to siiugof Office at Jabalpur he sifted his family to 

NANDED in Maharastra(Home-state of the applicant) for Higher 

Education of his Sons and Daughters It may be stated still now his 

families are residing. at hired private accommodation at NANDED in 

Mabarastra state. Accordingly he regularly submitted rent receipts every 

year before the Respondents. After full satisfaction of the Respondents 

the applicants was getting the Double HRA benefit since 1994 to May 

2003. But surprisingly in the year 2002-2003 the Audit objected the 

same and stopped the payment of Double HRA to the applicant from 

May 2003 vide their Office Order No. IGMRJJJI-IT/AUDr1'/2003 -2004 

dated 09-04-2003 and also ordered recovery of Rs.6492/- from the pay of 
S 
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• 	 the applicant since April 2003. The applicant filed a representation dated 
14-05-2003 belbre the Office of the Respondent No.1. The Office of the 

Respondent No.! vide their Office Memorandum No.A-220 12/31/93- 

SRA dated 100'  November 2003 inlbrmed the applicant that he is not 

• entitled for benefit of Double House Rent Allowance at the old station on 

the ground that "Those Government Sernt ctho have shifted their 
families to a station other than the last. place of posting. The  concession 

will be available without any change in the quantum of HRA at the last 

station where the families continues to stay. till the concerned 

Government servant remains posted in the specified areas and the family 

continues to stay at the last station; 

Annexure-D is the photocopy of the Office Order No. 

IUMRIIJHT/AUJJII/2003-20o4 dated 09-04-2003. 

Annexure-E is the Type copy of representation dated 14-05-2003. 

Annexure-F is the photocopy of Office Memomndwn No.A- 

22012/3 1/93-SRA dated 10th  November 2003. 

4.5) That your applicant begs to state that due to ban/shifting of his 

last Office station at Jabalpur he was compelled to take his families to 

his native places NANDED in Maharastra state. Moreover as the bau of 

Office at Jablatpur nobody of his last station Office staff was their to 

look after his familyin any emergency situation may occuffed at any 

moment and also at Jabalpur the applicant's has no relative to look after 

well being of his family. As such in a peculiar condition the applicant 

was compelled to shift his family members from Jabaipur to his Home 

state Maharastra. The family of the applicant is still staying at rented 

accommodation at NANDED in Mahänistra. 

4.6) That your applicant begs to state that he is not illegally claiming 

the Double House Rent Allowance from the Respondents. But the 

Respondents are rejecting his claim in a mechanical manner. Hence 

finding no other alternative your applicant is compelled to approach this 

Hon'ble 'tribunal seeking justice in this matter. 
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4.7) That your applicant begs to state that, he has fulfilled all the 

critena laid down by the (iovemment of India regarding Double I-IRA 

benefit as entitled to the Central Government Employees who are posted 

at North Eastern Region. Hence the Respondents cannot deny the same. 

4.8) 	that your applicant begs to state that action of the respondents 

are illegal, arbitrary, mala fide and also not sustainable before the eye of 

law as well as in facts. 

4.9) That your applicant begs to state that the Respondents have 

mentally tortured your applicant and his whole family by not giving his 

due benefits of Double House Rent Allowance as per Government of 

India memorandum. 

4.10) That your applicant submits that he has got reason to believe that 

the Respondents are resorting the colorable exercise of power to deprive 

his due benefits of the applicant. 

4.11) That your applicant submits that the action of the Respondents is 

in violation of the fundamental rights guaranteed under the constitution 

of India and also in violation of principles of natural justice. 

4.12) That your applicant submits that the action adopted by the 

Respondentsin case of the applicant is improper, mala lide, ilegjt and 

without jurisdiction. 

4.13) That your applicant submits that he has been punished by the 

Respondents by not giving his due benefits on posting at N.E.Region 

which is far away from his home town and as such, the Respondents are 

harassing your applicant for a long time without any reason or causes. 

4.14) That this application is filed bona fide and for the interest of 

justice. 



* 5 GROUNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEGAL PROVISION: 

5.1) For that, due to the above reasons narrated in details the action of 

the Respondents is in prima facie illegal, mala tide, arbitraiy and without 

jurisdiction. As such the impugned order of stoppage and recovery of 

quashedL  

5.2) For that the payment of Double House Rent Allowance is 

guaranteed by the (tovemment of India Memorandum as such ttre in. no 

jurisdiction in denying the said benefit to the applicant and denial has 

resulted in violation of Articles 14,16 & 21 of the Constitution of India 

in as much other similarly situated employee have been granted the said 

benefit.. As such the impugned order of stoppage and recovery of HRA is 

illegal and liable to be set aside and quashe(L 

5.3) For that it is settled proportion of law that when same principles 

have been laid down in other persons who are similarly situated then the 

same principle should be granted to the other person also. As such the 

impugned order of stoppage and recovery of HRA is illegal and liable to 

be set aside and quashed. 

5.4) For that, the applicant having been denied the said benefit 

without any reasonable excuses without affording any opportunity on 

being heard there is clear 'violation of the principles of natural justice 

accordingly proper reliefs are required to be granted to the applicsint As 

such the impugned order of stoppage and recovery of I-IRA is illegal and 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

5.5) For that, the applicant  have full filled all the criteria regarding 

payment of Double House Rent as such the Respondents ought to have 

consider that aspect of the matter. 

5.6) For that the applicant is suffering from mental anxiety and 

financial loses due to stoppage and recoveiy of I-IRA of the applicant. As 

such the impugned order of stoppage and recovery of HRA is illegal and 

liable to be set aside and quashed. 

a 
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5.7) For that in any view of the matter the action of the Respondents 

are not sustainable in the eye of law. 

LI 

The applicants crave leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to advance 

further grounds at the time of hearing of instant application. 

DETAILS OF REMEDIES EXHAUSTED: 

That there is no other alternative and efficacious and remedy 

available to the applicant except the invoking the jurisdiction of 

this Hon'ble Tribunal under Section 19 of the Administrative 

Tribunal Act, 1985. 

MArrERS NOT PREVIOUSLY FILED OR PENDING IN ANY 

OTHER COURT: 

That the applicant further declares that he has not filed, any 

application, writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matter of 

the instant application before any other court, authority, nor any 

such application, writ petition of suit is pending before any of 

them. 

RELIEF SOUGHT FOR: 

Under the facts and circumstances stated above the 

applicant most respectfully prayed that Your Lordship may be 

pleased to admit this application, call for the records of the case, 

issue notices to the Respondents as to why the relief and relieves 

sought for the applicant may not be granted and after hearing the 

parties may be pleased to direct the Respondents to give the 

following relieves. 

8.1) That the Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to direct the 

Respondents 'to continue the Double House Rent 

Allowance benefits to the applicant with effect from May 

2003 and also may be pleased to direct the Respondents to 

S 

I 
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set aside and quashed the impugned the Office Order No 

- 	IUMRI1JHI'IAUur172003-2004 dated 09-04-2003. 

8.2) 	To Pass any, other relief or relieves to which the applicant 

may be entitled and as may be deem fit and proper by the 

Hon'ble Tribunal. 

8.3) To pay the cost of the application. 

INTERIM ORDER PRAYED FOR: 

The applicant most respectfully prayed that your 

Lordships may be pleased to pass an interim order by directing 

the Respondents to stay the Office Order 

No.IGMRI1JHT/AIJDIT/2003-2004 dated 09-04-2003. 

Application is filed thmugh Advocate. 

Particulars of LP.O.: 

LP.O. No. 1 3 72 
Date of Issue 	 ci 
Issued from  

Payable at 

LIST OF-ENCLOSURES: 

As stated above. 

Verification ...... 
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VERIFICATION 

I, Shri, Maroti Dhondiba Jadhav, Son of Late Dhondiba 

Jadhav Superintendent, Indian (irain Storage Management & Research 

Centre, Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food and Public Distribution 

Department, Assam Agriculture University Campus, Jorhat-13, Assam do 

hereby solemnly ven1y that the statements made in paragraph nos. 4,( 
C 4,4 7,4  4. 	are true to my knowledge, those made in 
paragraphnos. 4•°,, 
are being matters of reoords are true to my infomiation derived there from 

which I believe to be true and those made in paragraph 5 are true to my legal 

advice and rests are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I 

have not suppressed any material facts. 

• 	And I sign this verification on this the suday of 	2004 
at (Juwahati. 
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Government of India 
Minis try of Food 	

, 

Krishi Bhawan 
*** 

New Delhi, dated 7th MarCh, 1994. 

OFF DERN22L2 4 ?J 

The foil1wiflg 	
of Superintet5 

and SorkeePer5 are ordered with imre diat effect: 
t  

	

S • NO0 	Name 	
From 	 Pc 

V V  

$h M3D. adhaV, 	
IGS. 	 ISI 

H 
&iprirt9ndent 	

r 

• 	2 	h. HarpSl Singh 	
.G3I 	 ICSI 

abalPUr 
superintendent 	

Hap  

3G 	Sh Rihpai Sinqh 	
TGSI 	 IGSI 

StOreceePer 	
JabalpUr 

I 
Sh, G.S. Toriwal 	

tGSI 	 •SI 

	

:1 	

Ludhiafla 
StorekeePer 	

jabpUr  

2. 	All the 
 above oficia1S would 	entit.te.t0 TAA, 

joining 
time, etc as admissible under the RuieSo 

• 	 The concerned of fia1S may b 
e1ievd jediatelY and 

dirted to report for duty at hLr resp t 	 f ive places  

pOstfl by 20th March, 1994 undr ad;i6 
to the Minis try. 

• 4. ji1 ersiO fcllo$. 	 V  

( G.P. VENATACHLA ) 
UNDER SECRET\RY TO THE GOVT. OP INIA 

TELE: 389 6 

LISRIBUTI0N 

1. OficialS concerned. 
of Food, New Delhi 

2 The Controller t,f ACCOUntS; MinistrY  

The Pay & ACCOUfltS Officers rjnistry of Food, Bombay. 

JC (s&R)IDC (S&R)/Director: 1351 Hapur/DS (A)/PS 
t JS (RNT) 

f±cer-iflChec$ •IGS1, 	
LuLa1 	Jabalpur. V V 

6 	ersonai files of officials cCerfl. 

Officer order folder,  

J 
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. 	 DIA''. 

.. 	
NoAo22O14/2/94SRA 

• 	 Goverxnent of India 	: 
• 	 Ministry of Food 	 . 

I(rishi Bhavan 	.. 
New teThi ..no ooi. 	 CV) 

Dated .: .30'8-1994.' 

OFFICE O1DER No.4O/94.'SRA 

In partial 	esession of this.$i8QffiCe 
Order No. 1O/94dated 7.304 	Is No A22014/2/94) 

., 	sh. M.D0 adhav. supdt is transferred to 1031. Jorbat 
alon 	iwit the st of Supdt. The vacancy so causd i n 
the grade of Supdt at IGSI, Jabalpur wi..l be 3ept unc.er 

• 	2 • Sh Jadhav may be relieved imediately & di:ectcd 
to rep. at 1081, Jorhat under intimation to th Mir.t.7 

3 • 	Hindi ve .Lon follo; 	 • 	.... 

ch1ar 
Under secretary to the GOrtG of It. .ii 

Tele. 382504. 
• Distribu ion 

Shri • M D Jhadhav, Supdt. IC SI • Jaba ip ur 
2,. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Ministry of Focd, 
3, JC(S&R)/Dctr, IGs iiapur/ Direcr (A)1U( 
4 Otficer inacharge :  ICS1 0  Ja?pur/ Jo;-  at0 
5 9  Personal file of ofiaia1 concerned. 
6, Office orr folderG 

I 	'\ 
-- 'K'- 	- 

! 

• 	 •• 

•1'. 

..
. 

................ 
• 	1/S. 
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Cenccssitms for scrs'ing in North-Eastern Rcgon etc. 

(Swainy's-F. R. & S.R. Part 1) 

Government have announced some special concessions in respect of Compensatory 

Allowance, TA., Joining Time, L.T.C., H.R.A. and other service benefits for attracting 

and retaining the services of competent officers in the North-Eastern Region and some 

remote Union Territories. These concessions are also admissible to thosc on deputation 

to State Governments of Manipur & Tiipura. Such concessions are briefly indicated 

below. 

States and Ui sian Territories covereth - 

Assain 
	

6. Arunachal Pradesh 

Mcghalaya 
	

7. Mizoram 

Man pur 
	

8. Andainan and Necobar Islands 

Nagaland 
	

9. Lakshadweep (I. & M) Islands 

Tripura 

T.A. on first appohthncnt - For journeys to take up initial appointment, TA 

will be admissible the Government servant and his family for the distance in excess of 

the first 400 kms as below. 

For journey by rail 	... Second Class fare. 

For journey by road 	... Ordinary bus fare. 

T.A.on transfer. - The entitlements of the Government servant will be 

as follow: - 

Ifthcfamily does notaccoinpany him, hcwilibepaidlA onTour for sclfonly 

for the transit period and will pesmjtted to cany personal 

Special Duty Allowance. - Employees will have All India transfer liability and 

are exempt from payment of income tax will be granted a Special Duty Allowance at 

25% of basic pay subject to a maximum of Rs.400 p.m. on posting to any station in the 

North-Eastern Region/Union Territory. This will be addition to any special pay and/or 

Deputation (Duty) Allowance ready being drawn subject to the condition that the total 

S 
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- 	 c __ ~ 03 - 
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- 	

of Special Duty Allowance plus Special pay/Deputation (Duly) Allowance should not 

exceed Rs.400 p.m. Special allowances like Special Cornpensatoiy (Remote Locality) 

Allowance, Project Allowance will be admissible separately. 

• Children Education Allowancdliostc! Subsidy. - If the Children do not 

accompany the employee, C.EA. will be admissible to children studying without any 

restriction of pay drawn by the employee. If such children are put in hostels, hostel 

subsidy will be admissible without any other restrictions. 

Benefit of daub!c LLR.A.- Central Government employees are posted to the 

specified States/Union Tenitoiies, will be entitled to ELRA.admissible to them at the 

old station, if they were in occupation of hired private accommodation at the time of 

transfer and also at the rates admissible at the new place of posting in case they live in 

hired private accommodation. -Appendix 11. 

Oe 

vv 



Telephone No. - 2340070  
Government of India 	 JJi 	 Tete. Address KHADYAKHOJ 

\ 	
JORHAT 

MinIstry of Consumer Affairs, Food & 	 It 	- Public Distribution 	
- 

Department of Food & Public Distribution 

ITfl 3TW4 	 3t 31-1Tr TF1 
Indian Grain Storage Management & Research Institute 

1. 	(I.G.M.R.I. Jorhat). 
rjt 3•l. 

P.O. JORHAT - 13. ASSAM 
No. ........ . .... ............... . . 	 .0FPIC 	OkDER 	 . 	 Date......................... 

No. JC1/J1:T/L-/20o3_2Qn4 
09/04/2u03 - 

As per the Internal. Audit and in3peCtior Re art Uo.CCA/C. Food 
& P/k-. 24/2002_2033//295 dated 31.10.2002 on the accounts of this office for the period 2301.02 the following recoveries have to be made as shown 
against the name of the officer which has arisen due to overaynent of 
NRA for the old station of toating under the N.z.11. facilities. Ag 
observed by the audit( Para-i) the atxyunt of IIM' on the revised rate w.c.f, 1.6.1997 for the old Station of posting is admissible and to be calculated 
,baed on pay drawn by the incurbent(as mcntioned in WC) at the time If his transfer, but the payment of bRA to the following officers for the 
014 station was allowed on the basis of pay enhanced annually by the 
incrementa.lr& their report they have cited the G.0.1 .,tlOP 0.1.1. H0.20014/ 
3/83.4-1V dated 14.12.83 with other circular issue* from time to time as 
incorporated in Ap,ondix-9 of FRiR-Part-1 as reference. 
A, Shri P.K.Routh.o(S&g) 

1.3.1999 to 30.6.1999 - (2123-2070) s53/a X 4 - Rs. 212.00 - 
1.7.1999 to 30.6.2000 - (2115-2070)it s105/(12 11e. 1260-00 
1.7.2000 to 30.6.2001 - (2220-.2070)u b156/Xi2 u ils. 1896-00 
1042001 to 30.6.2002 (2280-2010) Ls210/012 - Rs. 252000 
1.7.2002 to 31.6.2002 - (2333-2070). 3263/X 2 - Rs. 526-00 

R*.6414 wOO 
The recoverj of Its.6414.00 will start from the pay of A;fil 

2003 U follows. 
Es. 182/- X I - 113. 182-00 
its. 152/. X 41- is.623200 

B. thirj .DathavSu1t. 
1.3.1999 to 30.6.1999 -(1140-1035) - 105/. X 4 = Re. 4200 
1.1.1999 to 30.6.2000 (1166-1035)  is 129/a. X 12. Rs.1548-00 
1.1.2000 to 30.6.2001 -(1193-1035) • I158/m X 12. Rs 1896-00 
1.7.2001 to 30.5.2002 -1219-1035) 1184/. X 12. 113.2208-00 
1.7.2602 th J1.8.2024I24S-1Q) 	IO)e Y. 2 • lL 16.ut 

R.6,492.s00 
The recovery of R.6,492/u will start from the pay of April 

2003 as follows. 
11:. 178/. X 1 Re. 17800 
Re. 154/i. X41 - Rs. 631400 

11*. 6492-00 
g. 

C i)r. S.BhattachsrJee) 
AOril. Technp1oj.t 

io •  1GJ1kl/.flf:/AL1)1/2003..2004/ 
)atedz- 0904/2003 
Copy t08ii 

.,hri .K.Roith..o.jR) (S&i) • ICMtI (F5) ,Jorhat, 
.hri t.D.Jadhiv. .udt 	Ukl ii) Jorhat J) Accounts Off jccr Py I. ccaunta Cf ice, ,t.sp1.anade East. 
ZQ lsata-c9. 

4) U.LL.L cct1on. 

S 

Ily 



A N N _ 

To 

The Joint Commissioner (S&R) 

Govt of India 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & P/D 

Department Of Food & Public Distribution 

Knshi-Bhawan 

New Delhi-i10001 

Dated: 14-05-2003 

[THROUGH PROPER CHANNELI 

Sub: - Payer for Benefit of Double HRA under Special Concession for serving in NE. 

Region matter- regarding. 

RJS, 

With reference to the above-cited subject, I am to draw your kind attention for 

helping me in this Juncture please. 

Sir, I was transferred from LGMRJ. Jabalpur (MP.) to I.G.IvLRL Jorhat 

(Assam) in the year 1994. 

Sir, at the time of transfer Fourth Pay Commission rules were applicable. A 

Xerox copy of the same is enclosed for your ready reference. 

Sir, the special Concession/Benefits are given to the Govt. Servant only for 

attracting & retaining the services in the N.E Region. 

Sir, it has been mentioned that, the Govt Employee in occupation of hired 

private accommodation at old station at the time of transfer. 

5). 	Sir, the H.R.A. is admissible at rates of old station in addition to new place of 

posting. 

Sir, At the time of posting in old station self & family were residing in rented 

house at Jabalpur. 

Sir, After transfer Condition for staying in Old Head Quarter has not mentioned. 

\\Y1 
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Sir, After transfer to N.E. Region there was none to look after then. So, I shifted 

my family to NANDED in Maharastra (Home-State).. For higher education of Sons & 

• Daughter& 

Sir, my family is residing there in hired private accommodation till date. I have 

been producing rent receipt every year in the office. 

Sir, last year Audit 2001-2002 pointed out that, the RIt& admissbie on Pay 

Drawn at Old Station that & not on annual increments drawn at new place of posting & 

Difference was deducted from my salary thus, which is not at all mentioned in FR & SR 

Part-I (Xerox copy is enclosed) 

ii) Sir, this year Audit for 2002-2003 pointed-out that, old station UR.A. is not 

admissible & DIX) informed me, that your H.R.A. is stopped from may-2003 as per 

Audit note given to him.. 

Sir, I have completed my fixed tenure of two years for N.E.Region in 1996. 1 

have applied for my transfer several times (Appendix enclosed). But I did nót get 

transfer tilt date. Kindly transfer me to the place of my choice in public interest. 

Sir, 'I don't want any benefits fN.E:Region. Only 1. want transfer benefits of 

N.E.Region is being provided by you. You have compelled me to remain here for ten 

years. So recoveries should not be made from my salary. Because my salary income is 

just hands to month only. 

}lence, Necessary order may kindly be issued or our 1)13.0. for drawal of 

H.A.A. may be continued from May 2003 onwards till my posting to my choice station. 

It is also requested cases of Double liLA. past & present reviewecL 

Thanking you, 

Yours Faithfully, 

(MD. JADHAV) 

Superindentent 

Encl As stated 
	

i,Q;M.R.I:( Jorhat) 

(Assam) 
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Copy to (1) The Under Secretary (SRA), Govt of India. Krishi-Bhawan, New Delhi- I 

for favourable action in this regards. 

(2) The Officer-In Charge 1GMRI, Jorhat(ASSAM). He is requested claim my HRA till 

•Ministiy orders in this connection. The Audit note only for your information but 

decision will be taken by the Ministry on light of information given as above. 

Note- Advance Copies are sent to the Concerned Officers,, for favourable action in this 

regards. 

(M.D. JADHAV) 

Supenndentent 



No.A-22012/31/93-S 
- 	 Government of India 

• 	 Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution 
Department of Food & Public Distribution 

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 
Dated 10th November, 2003 

OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Representaton of Shri M.D:Jadhav, Supdt., IGMRI, Jorhat for non-payment 
double HRA for serving in N.E Region-reg. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to the representation dated 14-5-2003 of 
Shri M.D.Jadhav, Supdt., IGMRI, Jorhat forwarded vide IGMRI, Jorhat letter 
No.PF(MDJ)/IGMRI/JHT/2003-04/47 dated 20-5-2003 on the above subject and to 
say that as per the clarifications 1 to 4 given vide M/o Finance O.M No.11016/ 
IIE.II(B)/84 dated 28-5-86, the benefit of I-IRA at the old station will not be 
admissible to those Govt. serciiits ffoliãshifted their families t& a station other 
than the last place of posting. The concession will be available without any change 
in the quaitum of HRA at the last station where the families continues to stay, till 
the concerned Government servant remains posted in the specified areas and the 
family continues to stay at the last station. 

2. 	Therefore, no irregularities have been committed in deducting the excess 
payment of HRA made to Shri M.D.Jadhav, Supdt. and discontinuing the benefit of 
HRA at old station to him w.e.f May, 2003 as observed by the Audit Party in their 
Report for the year 2001-02 and 2002-03. 

(L.Santbanam) 
Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 

Tele: 23383046 

Shri M.D.Jadhav, 
Superintendant, 
IGMRI, • 	 • 
Jorhat. 

i25j to: The O.I.C, IGMR.I, Jorhat for information. 

\jt 	 .- '•J.Li. iiLt:L 	- 



H. 	 .—c-- 
Central ,tjijStcVe; 	 I I 

IN THE CENTRL,ADMIIsTRAT 2jAL  
• 	 GMAHTI BEN4H:; GtMAHTI 

$ I 
• 	H 

Inthemattersf :- 

O.A. No.83 of 2004 'N 

M.D.Jadhav 	.....Applican 

— Versus- 

Union of India & Ors. ...Resp.ndent 

WRITTEN STATENT FOR AND ON BEHhLF OF 

RESPONDENT NO. I and 2. 

I, Dr. S. hattacharJe.e.Officer-inCharge,Indian 

St•rage Management and Research InstituteJorhat,do hereby 

nn1y affirm and say as follows — 

That lam the Officer-in-Chrge,Indiari Grain Storage 

Mnáement and Research Institute, J.rhat and as such fully acquain-

tid ith the facts and circumtances of the case.I have gone through 

ac.y of the application and have understood the contents thereof. 

save and except whatever is specifically admitted in this written 

sdatment the ether contentions and statement may be deemed to have 

ben denied. I am authorised to file the written statement on behalf 

a]l espendents. 

2. 	 That the statements made in paragraph 4.1 and 4.2 of 

the .pplication are admitted to be correct. 

4 
I 

t 

Vadci 
for 

I UE 
I 	q 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph. 

f the application, the respondents beg to state that the enclosed 

XTURE.C 1  to the application is net complete. The full text of 

SR Part-I is reproduced here, "Centul Gevt. employees posted 

e specified states/Union Territories from outside the N.E.Region 

ansferred fremene station of a State/Union Territory of the,N-.E.. 

n, and who are keeping their families in rented house or in their 

•uses at the last place of posting_will be entitled to HEA 

si?le to them at the old station, and also at the rates admissibi& 

em at.the new plade efiting in case they live in hired private\ 

edation irrespective of whether they have claimed transfer T.A. 

amily or not subject to the condition that hired private accomo- 

n or QWfl house at the last place of posting is putt. BONAFIDE 

of the menbers of the family. Internal Audit Report No.CCA/C,FOOt 
.D./F24/IA/2003-04/271,dtd. 31-12-2003 enclosed. 

- 	 Centd. p,2 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4.4;sf the applicati.n, the xzp.i 	±t*xii respondent beg to 

state that the I.G.M.R.I.(FS), Jabalpur was never sifted to Nanded. 

The applicant himself has admitted that he had sifted his family to 
Nanded ( Maharastra) and centinuously residing there. 

The a.plicant was posted at IGMRI, Jabalpur during 

3/91 to 10/94 and during this period his family were re.id1ng at 

his horns town Nanded(Maharastra) due to education of his children. 

This was intimated by the applicant tide his letter dated 6.9.91 and 

23.7.92. A copy of each of the letters are annexed herewith marked 

as Annextu.re I & II. 

That with regard to the statement made in paragraph 
4.5 of the application the averments in the para that the family 

of the applicant were residing at Jabalpur at the time of his tarnsfer 

to Jorhat is false and misleading. As mentioned in preceding para 5 

the family of the applicant were permanently residing at Nanded 

X Maharastra). The office of IGMRI,Jabalpur had never been shifted 
t.any other place. However, all the p.sts at this stattion have 

been discontinued w.e.f. 1.10.2002. Therefore,it is incorrect to say 

that the applicant had shifted his family to Nanded due to shifting 

if the •ff ice of the IGMRI,Jabalpur. 

The recovery of Rs.6492/= is not the Double HRA paid 

to him but the excess amount of HRA paid to him.erroniously. As per 

Givt. of India,Ministry of Finance O.M.No.20014/3/83-EIV, dated 

144...12-.1983 with •ther Circular issued from time to time as inc.rp.r-

ated in ppendix-9 of FR & SR, Part:I the quantum of HRA for the 

last place of posting is to be calculated based on pay drawn by the 

incumbent(as mentioned in Last Pay Certificate) at the time of his 

transfer to N.E.Region, but he was erroniouSly paid the HRA on the 

bsis of pay enhanced annually by the adding of increments. The excess 

payment thus uau arises was adviced by the Internal Audit to 

rc.ver from the incumbent aide their Inspection Rep.rt N• .CCA/CA, 

FOOD & PD,/Fri.24/2002..2003/Ik/295 dated 31.-10...2002, a c.py of which 

is enclosed, 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 

4.6 of Ybe application, the resp.ndnts beg to state that the 

recovery and zXpi stopage of payment are being d.ne as •bserved 

bnd adviced by the Internal Audit, photocopies of which are annexed 

herewith as ANNEXTURE.-III & IV. 

C.ritd. p/3 



4. 	( 3) 

8. 	 That with regard to the statements made in para 
47 of the .applicati.n, the respondents beg to state that as 
plained in paragraph 3 & 4 above the applicant is net entitled 

fCr the HRA of Jabalpur, because he has net fulfilled the criteria 

ei.umerated in the circular issued by the Mini8try of Finance. 

9 	 That with regard to the statements made in paragh 
48 of the application, the respondents beg to state that actien 
of the respondents are based on actuals. 

1O,. 	 That the respsnddnts have no comments to the ut 
stements made in paragraph 4.9,4.10,4.11,4.12,4.13 and 4.14 of 
the applica:tion, 

11. 	 That the applicant is not entitled to any relief 
skght for the applicati.n and the same is liable to be dismissed 

CCStSe 

VERIFICATION 

I, Dr. S. Bhattaearjee, presently working as Officer-in 
Charge, Indian Grain Storage Management and Research Institute, 
•Tohat being fxtly duly autherised and competent to sign this 
verification do hereby a.].emnly affirm and state that the stateme*ts 
mae in paragraph/, 	of the application are true to my 
knwledege and bakalf belief, those made in paragraph 0- t 4V being 
mater of record are true to my information derived there from and 

thse made in the rest are humble submission before the Hon'ble 

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts. 

And I sign this verification on this the / 7 th day of

() # 
cIT 11 	 .)fl , . J. 

* . __. I -.  

U 
r. 	 (17. 7, çVt. 

- 
I) 	 • 	h. 

& 
Ojj 
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No. CCA/CA,Food & PDF4W2002-03/9 A \ 
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CONTROLLER OF ACCOUNTS 

INISTRY OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBUC DISTRIBUTION 
1688-KASTURBA GANDHI MARG BARRACKS 

NEW DELHI-i 10001. 

Dt. 3.10.2002 

1 
wil 

(ft (  
U 	R&?.cJ 	ij 

fsswr 	cuHio 

OnAv, (9i_ 

Sub:- Internal Audit and Inspection Report for the year 2001-02 

Sir. 

I am to forward herewith the Internal Audit and Inspection Report on the accounts 
of your Office for the period &c-o-- and draw your special attention to Para cJt 
Which arc importanL 

Yop 	requested that consolidate parawise reply in respect of current as wet I as 
previous Audit Report may be furnished urgently. 

Receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged. 

Yours faithfully, 

(H.R. Saroya) 
Assit Accounts Officer 

ik 

I 

-. 	.• -  4.. 
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AmIT (pERIOL200I-02) CL 	R 

A 

4, 7. ' r' In rfoo 	 the I0GaM.R6I.,Jorhat,Assama / 

Para No j. Irregular drawal of NRA to the tune of Rs o3O,242/' for 

Serving in N,E 0Re910n. 

In course of Audit it has been noticed that the following 

officers were transferred from outside th N.E0regiOn and posted to 

I.G1M,R01.,Jorhat and allowed to draw HRA for the last place of duty on 

the basis of,  circular issued by the Govt 0  under NO0G.I.M,Fo O.M.2OO1/3/ 

83-E-IV dt.1L4.12083 with other circular issued from time to time as 

incorporated in Appendix-9 of FRSR-PartI of Swamy S Compilation. 

In this connecion, 	rference is invited to G,I;M.0O.,M4 

N9.2(34)/12(1)/99 dt 012u8e99 (4ppeiidi-9 of FRSR-Part-.I)WhiCh inter- 

• alia states that the amount of HRA on revised rate w.e...1c8o9l for the 

old station is admissible and to be calculated based on ay drawnbY 

him at the time of transfer only in the said Region0 

• 	 But on test 	,.of voucher and PBR it has been noticed 

that the payment of NRA to the following officers for the old station' 

WS allowed on the basis of pay enhanced annually for increment as a 

result of which excess inadvertant payent towards NRA resulted as 

detailed below.  

01) 	Shri P.K.ROUth,T.O.(S&R), - 
e per entry made j n s/ook(partV)it appears that dhri 

•,P.K..Routh Joined on 866.9e to the 0/0, 	 8ft 

releived from S.G.0 O3Koikata0 His basic pay at the time of transfer was 

p,.00f- 	',hich he jg kfikitl6d to d 	URA for the old otation t. 

I.2,070/-(beiflg the 30 of Rs.6 9 900/-) The detals.of excess payment of 

..4 	HR. fo the old 	tion for the period from I 798 to 31 .8.02 are 
- 	 . 	 . 	 . 	 •. .... .............. .. 

given below . 	 I  

1098 to 30.6.99 	(2123-2070).53 x12' R. 636/-  

1.7.99 to 30.6.2k = (2175-2070)4s. 1 05 x 12 = Rs.1260/ 

1792k to 306.01 	(2228-2070)Rs058 x 12 = m.1896/- 

1,7 901...to 30.6.02 =.(220-2070).210 x 12 	.252O/- 	S  

1.7.02 to 3108.02 (2333-2070) Rs,263 x 2 	Rs.526/- 

S 	 5 	
5 	 TOTAL = Rs.6,838/- 

The àase may be examined and effected recovery accordingly. 

S 
()( 

Shri B.D,N.Singh,T.O.(S&R), 
. 	

The Basic pay of Shri Singh as on 31.7.95 asper L,P,C, 

received from S eG,C,,BaTaraS was Rs.2750/-. The corresponding revised 

scale asper1  5th C.P.C.would be 	.8300/-.  He is entit]d to get the 

NRA for the old station @ k.1245/ -(being 15 % of Rs.8300/-)p.m, W,E,Fo 

a4n"r 	rnar4i4 	ør N4c' a, 

S S  

11, 

-I 



(2) 

+)/2(1i)/B/99 Dt,12.8.99. As such, thadvertant payment so made is 

detailed below :- 
From :1897 to 31,3,98 = (1298_12L5)P1.53/ -  x 8 =.424/- 

it 	1,4.98 tO 310.99 	,(1324-1245)'79/ x 12-1b.948/ - 

1,4.99 to 31,7,99 	,(1350-1245).105/ X 4R3.420/ 

1.8.99 to 88,99 =a.(105 x 8 - o 

98,99 to 31,8,99Rs. (1365-1245)=s.120 x 
21 

 

1,9.99 to 31.7,2k 	s.120 x 11 •. ........... 
1.8,2k to 30,11.2k Rs.(1406-1245)=Rs,161/.. x 4P.s.644/-

1.12.2k to 31.7.01 1448-1245)=!.203/.. x 8Rs,1624/-
1.8.01 to 28,2,02 j, (1489-1245)=R.244/... x 7= Ps.1708/- 

TOTAL Ps. 7204/- 

(s,) 	Shri S,C.Kanjjlal,poreman . 

The basic pay of $hri Kanjilel as on 1,10.96 was Rs.2780/. 
with DNI on Jan.every 7car. The corresponding revisxl pay would be 
Rs8000/-for whj9hj entjtlementRA for the old station at IGt4RI, 
Jabba1g 	 Rs.l200/-p,rn. (15 % of Rs. 8000/-) asper,.onj Dt.12.8.99, 

VC cited 	The payment made in excess is detailed below - 
From s1.3,99 to 31.7,99 =P3.(l2231200)=p23/.. x 5 

1.8.99 to 8.8.99 Rs,23 x 8 	 sRs 6/- 
23 

9.8.99 to 31,8,99 =P.(l335-1200)=Rs.135 X 	 flB.100f.- 
1,9,99 to 31.7.2k = r ....,..135 X 12 = .......Rs.162O/.. 
1.8.2k to 31.701 = (1355-1200)= ,165 x 12 =s. 19801-
1.8.01 to 30.11.01 (1395-1200)= R.195 x 4 = Rs, 780/- 

TOTAL = Rs. 4,601/- 

The case may be examined, and recovery effected accordingly. 

() 	Shri M.D.Jadhav,supdt. - 

Shri Jadhav,Supdt. was transferred from IGMRI,Jabalpur and' 
joined to the O/o.the I.G.M.R.I,., Jorhat on 27,10.94(FN). He was dra-
wing pay at Jabalpur on 10/94 @ Rot240/-p.m. The corresponding revi-
sed, scale as per 5th C.P.C. would be R.6900/- for which he is entitled 
to getHRA for the old station of duty Cw Rso1035/_(eing 15 % of .6900/? 

PN as per circular dt,12.8.99 .As siich inadvertent payment so made is 
detailed below z- 

From z 1.3.99 to 30.6,99 = (1140-1035) = 105 x 4 = R. 420/.. 
to 	 1.7,99 to 30.6.2k = (1166-1035) = ps, 129 x 12 =R,1548/- 
to 	 1.7.2k to 30.6.01 	(1193-1035)Rs.158 x 12R....1896/_ 
Is 	 1,7.01 to 30,6.02(1219-1035)= N,184 x 12 = Rs, 2208/- 

1.7.02 to 30.8.02=(12451035)=p,s.210 x 2 = Rs.420/- 

OThT.4 	K. 6,,42f- 

Cont ... P/3. 



) It may be mentioned here that as pr 	MxR..I.M.F.Q.t4. 
NO 	 dt.3.10,97 the Classification of Cities/Town and 
rates ofHRA based on % of basic pay drawn were effected from 1,8,97. 

But no such record in the PBR in r/o.payment of arrear of FLRA for the 

period from 1.8.97 to 28 2 99 have been found. It is therefore, suggested 
to confirm as to whether any payment on xxx revised rate was made for 
the. said. period, and if so the excess payment so made. be  recovered in 
addition tj the amount of Rs, 6492/- as detailed above. 

Shri J.R, Athaley,Foreman. :- 

Shri Athaley, Foreman, was transferred fromI.G4M.R.I. 1  
Hapur(U.P.)and joined to the 0/0. IGMRI,Jorhat on 1,1.02. As per L.P.C. 
he was in receipt of HRA @ Rs636/-i,e, 7.5 % of izs.8475/-n test check ,  
of P.B.R.it is seen that the officer has been allowed to draw the HRA 

@ R9,15 % on basic pay. In this connection it may be mentioned here that 
'I 

the officezon.sequent on transfer residing at the Govt. Ort, at Jorhat. 

It is thereforep not clear as to how the Govt. servant has been allowed 

HRA @. 15 % for the old place of duty. As a result the excess payment 

towards HRA for the old 3tation have been admitted inadvertantly as 

detailed below 

From z 1,1,02 to 31.7,02 = (1271-636) = 635 x 7 = R3, 4445/ 
It 	1.8.02 to 31.8.02 = (1298-636) . ..........Rs. 662/ 

TOTAL = Rs. 5107/- 

The case be exaiined and e=Uctad recovery acôordingly. 

It may also.be  ensured that HRA amount for the old station is 

calcu1ated based on pay drawn by the officer at the time,of transfer 
only & not on enhapcd pay. 

All other cases, if any, where such benif its have been allowed 

be reviewed and recovery effected accordingly under intimation to Audit. 
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10. Concessions for Serving in North-Eastern Rion, etc. 
[Swaniy's - FR & SR, Part I] 

Certain special concessions and service benefits are admissible to 
officers transferred to the North-Eastern Region and Union Teritories listed 
l3elow and to officers of North-Eastern Council when posted' to 
1órth-Eastern Region. These concessions are also admissib} to those on 

dèputation to State Governments on Manipur and Tripura. 

Assam 	6. 	Arunachal Pradesh 

Meghalaya 	7. 	Mizoram 

.3. . Manipur 	8. 	And aman and Nicobar Islands 

4. 	Nagaland 	9. 	Lakshadweep (L & M)Islands 

5 	Tripura 

1. T.A. on first appointwent—For journeys, to take up initial 
appointment, T.A. will be admis'sible to the Government servant and his 

y for the total distance as below—. 
• 	For journey by rail 	 ... 	Second Class fire. 
.For:journey by road 	. 	.... 	Ordinary bus faze. 

: For journey to take up appointment 
in A & NIL & M Islands 	... 	Free sea passaplus rail/bus 

fare as above for journey 
I. within mainland up to the 

port of embarkation 
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I 2. -.TA. on transftr.—!f the fami1y does not accompany the 

:tGovernthcit;.servaiit,: heL.will be paid":T.A. on"tour foI self only 'for tlie 
transit period and will be permitted to carry personal effects up to4. rd of his 

'.Ièntitiement at Government cost; 'or can have the cash equivalent of carrying 
rl1of his entitlement or the difference m weight of the personal effects he is 

fá'ctually carrying and rd of his entitlement, as the case may be, in lieu of 
.cost of:transportation of baggage.. Composite Transfer Grant will be 

dñ1iblé in 	cae.  

:,If tile .family' accompanies him he can draw the existing T.A., 
;icluding : the - cost of transporting personal effects to his maximum 

: èñtit1emefltirrespeCtjve of the actual weight carried. 

These provisions apply also for the return journey on transfer back 
from the North-Eastern Region/Union Territory 

This concession is admissible only in cases of transfer from a station 

4,coutside to a station in the N-E 'egion and vice versa It is not applicable 
om one statlon to another within the region 

3. Road mileage for transportation of poronai offect.— Higher 
rte of allowance asor 'A' claSs cities, lln'd.tcd to th actual expendituhc, 
will be admissible to all Government servants for transportation of personal 

	

- 	cts on transfer between two different stations in the North-Eastern 
ZT 'Regien/Union Territory not connectea by rail irrespective of the fact 

heiner they are having All India transter liability or not 
r- 	- 

4 Joining tpne while proceOmg on/returning from leave - 
Governmc'it scrvants proceeding on 1ea.e from the place of posting in the 

	

- 	Region to a piace outside the Region are entitled for the joining time as 
.foIlc.ws:--- 

'(a) If Ike  pkwe of posting in the Region is not a remote locality - 

(z) When 	the 	journey 	time No 	joining 	time 	is 
• between the place of posting admissible. 

and 	the 	place 	outside 	the 
Region is 2 days or less. - 

(ii) When 	the 	journey 	time Journey time in excess 
referred ito in (1) above is of 2 days is allowed as 
more than 2 days jommg time 

H " . 	 . 	 . 

tj(b)iJfthe place of posting in the Region is a remote locahty- 

(f) X'crod 	or 	trave' 	rrotr 	the Journey Urne a precr1bcd 
remote 	locality 	to 	the is allowed as free joming 
specified station time 



(ii) Period of travel from the 	Journey time m excess of 
specified station to a piice . 	2 days is allowed as 

• 	. . . 	• outside the Region. 	 additional joining time. 

This concession is also admissible when the Government servants. 
return from leave. 

.5. Leave Travel Cone siori.— Government servant who leaves his 
family behind and does not avail transfer T.A. for the familywil have the 
option to choose- 

Either: The existing LTC to home town once in. a block of two 
calendar years; 

Or: . 	The concession for himself once a year from the statipn of 
posting to his home toin or place where the family is 
residing, and in addition concession for the family (retricted 
to the spouse and two dependent children only) also to travel 
once a year from the place of residence to the employee's 

• . 	 station of post ng: 

6. Travel by air.—Officers drawing pay of Rs. 5,100 (pre-revised 
pay) and above and their families (spouse and two dependent children— up 
to 18 years for boys and 24 years for girls) may perform the above LTC 
journeys by air as below- ---- 

Officers posted in 	
. 	BerNeen stations 

(i) . 	North-Eastern Region 	Jmphai/SilcharJAgatt1l2J Aizwall 
Lilabari and Calcutta 

Andaman and Nicobar 	Port Blair and CalcuttalCheflflai 

Islands 

(iii) 	Lak.shadweep 	Lvaratti and Cochin. 
--u.• 

(a) Special CompensatorY (Remote Locality) Allowance.— Please 

see Section 8. 

Fixed Tenure- 

• 	. 	(a) 	For staff with 	 Th service of 10 years or less 	ree year 

(b) For staff with more than 10 years of service Two years 

Period of leave, training, etc., in excess of 15 days per year will be 
excluded in counting the tenure period. Howe!! 	2d 
extefided in exce tional cases in exigenciet public service or when the - 	- 	•__q____S 

0 6 O0nOOrX1QC 	prepT?i to ty longer L,cpWat1011 ailoV4aflCe will 
be admissible during the extencied period also 



9 Station of choice on completion of tenurc.—On completion of the 
fixed tenure, officers may be considered for posting to a station of their 
choice as far as possible. 

10 Weightage for promotion, etc.—Eligible officers shall be given 
due recognition in the matter of- 

promotion in cadre posts; 

deputation to Central tenure posts; and 

courses of training abroad. 

The general requirement of at least three years' service in a cadre post 
between two Central tenure deputatiors may be relaxed to two years in 
cases of inèitorious service. 

ii. Entry in CR.—A -specific entry shall be made in the CR of all 
employees who render full tenure of service. 

12 Special (Duty) Allowance/island Special Al1owace. —Employees 
who have All India Transfer Liability on posting to (i) any station in the 
North-Eastern Region comprising the States of Assam, Meghalaya, 
Manipur, Nagaland; Tripura, Arunachal Pradesh aiid Mizoram will be 
granted Special (Duty) Allowance, and (ii) any station in the Island 
Territories of Andaman, Nicobar and Lakshadweep will be granted Island 
Special Allowance. (For rates and conditions governing the grant of these 
allowances see under 'Gompensatory Allowances' in Section 8 of this 
Handbook. 

U. Children's Education Allowance/Hostel Subsidy -1f the 
children do not accompany the employee, CEA will be admissible up to 
class XII to children studying at the last station of posting or any other 
station where they reside. if such children are put in hostels, hostel subsidy 
will be admissible without other restrictions. The concession is admissibieto 
the officials transferred from one place to another within the North-Eastern 
Regioa also. 

14. Benefit of double .iikA.—Central Government employees posted 
to the speced States/Union Territories from outside the N-F Region or 
transferred from one station o(a State/Union Territory of the N-F Region to 
another State/Union Territory of the N-E Region, and who are keeping their 
families in rented houses or in their own houses atth,est rlace of posting 
will be entitled to H ', adn isuleo tne Ue c1d station anc also at the - 	 - 

ates admissible at the new place of posting in case they live in hired_private 
accommodation irrespet -t ie of weer tnev have carnied 	r i A for 
fam 	Trjàiijjrefi 	 n 

ed iouse at the iac ¼raton & postinjut tOOO 	tRie utse or th.. 

Effo Andarnan and Nicohar lsian'.ls and Lakh dwi"ep 



Ls,  J~A 
- 	 -- 

employees who have not been posted to. the N-E Region from 

outhd the N-E Region are not entitled to this benefit 
j 15 Retention of a allotment of alternate Government aciommoda-

ti —A Government servant who is in occupation of Government 
acojnmodation when posted to North-Eastern Region, will be allotted an 
a1ernate accommodation ot one type below his entitlement, up to the 
max1mum of D-1 type in the same or nearby locality, or they will be 
ppiitte to retain the same typcot accommodation if he is already in 
ocupat;on of one type below his entitlement For the period beyond the 

rdrmal permissible period of retention, licence tee will be charged 1 
trnes the normal licence fee 

r 

 

16 	Retention 	of 	residential 	telephone 	in 	the 	last 
stqo—RsideniaI telephone at the ast station will be allowed to be 
rfaiiied on the condition that the rental and all other charges are paid by the 
ytìceroriceiried—Append1X9 

iY 
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OFFICE ur irir t..rutr LAM' L1tULLtiS. LW ttL.LLJUP1 I ) 

MINIS [RI UI UL3NSUMIK AttAIRS !*M)D ANI) k'u13L1e L)ISFRI13UTIUN 
1688-KASTURBA GANDI-II MARG BARRACKS. 

NFWr)F.1.1-11-I1flOflI 

I. 

2 -)j. 	 Datd: 31 	o3 

TO 

3 	 1\lLL.d+O 3  

(vvt-L,4-j cs 

Iflkc&t 

• Sub:- Internal Audit and Inspection Report for the year 200Q-03 

Sir, 	 / 

I am to forward herewith the Internal Audit and Inspection Report on the accounts of your Office 
for the petiod 	" and thawyour special attention to Para 4. \tich are inportit. 

Ybu are requested that consolidate parawise reply in respect of current as well as previous Audit 
fl -- _4. 	 - 	 - 	 •. 	 1.. 
IJU flia) ut.L iUItU WgGnu) . 

Receipt of this letter may kindly be acknowledged. 

Yours faithfully 

h 
(ILR.SAA- 

ASSIS I AN I ALL:UUN IS OFF1LK 

Accounts Of ficev 

MI.. CoMumer Affazrs P.LL 

• new Delhi 

Iø AI  
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Para 1 - Irregular drawal of HRA to the tune of Rs 6,492/- by Sli I\'Lt) Jadhav, 

Sunerintendent. 
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T/'16 4T'T T..l..... ... T/'% 4TT 	 ...* 
jaunal, )UpcIU&ICIIUCIIL, VV40 U41101A1 1101(1 1'JiVLL\1, J4IJ41U1 10 1'JIVIA.t, JUIII4L 411U joutcu vu 

27 10 94 (FtN) He was drawing pay at Jabaipur on 10/94 as per LPC Rs 2240/- pm The 

colTespondmg revised pay as per implementation of Vth CPU w.e.f 1.1.96 comes tóRs. 6900/- in 

the scale of 6500-200-10.500. 

A per facilities available to officials posted anywhere in North-Eastern Region from 

• .t&1d tht 	 z,.r 	 blc }IRA i.e. IIRA at the rate of present 

place of posting and anudici which lie had actually drawn in the previous station for keeping tiw 

family therein i.e., the residence at the previous station is put into bonafide use by the family 
*inhi. 

But in the. case of Sh. M.D. Jadav, Supdt., it was observed from his claims (enclosd 
herewith) in respect of Medical reimbursement of his family members and LTC availed by his 

._ 
"?•''.-' 	. 	,.T 414. 	• family naerubrs, 4 uiat luS L4fluiy iitCliu.iCiS are ayag at 'LNru'ED , wlaiiaiasittia Itich is his 

declared "Hometown" as per entries made in the Service Book. As such, the residence at his 

previous place of posting is not put into bonafide use by his family Members. 

Head of the office is reqested to thrther review the case immediately and stop the 

payment of benefit of double HRA available to him. Further, it is requested to recover the entire 

amount of IIRA benefit drawn by him from the date of availing the facility till date under 

inlimaiion to Internal Audit HQ, New Delhi aiongwiih a statement showing (lelailS of such drawls 

and recoveries made till the aate of intimation for futher watch by the next audit Paily.  
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0 	
No.A2201231193SRA 

Government of India 

Ministry of Consumer Affairs, Food & Public Distribution 
Department of Food & Public Distribution 

Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi 

N 	
Dated 10th ovember, 2003 

OFFiCE MEMORANDUM 

Subject: Represcniatofl of Shri MD.3adhaV, Supdt., IGMRU Jorhat for nonpaymeflt 
double H.RA for serving in N.E Region-mg. 

The undersigned is directed to refer to the representntiOfl dated 14-5-2003 of 
Shri M.DJadhav, Supdt.. IGMRL Jorhat forwarded vide I.MR1 Jorhat letter 

No.PF(MDJG3I2003O4 dated 20-5-2003 o 4 	
n the above subject and to 

say that as per the clarificatiOns 1 to 4 given vide Mb Finance O.M No.11016! 

i!E.11(B)184 dated 28-5-86, the benefit of HRA at the old station ll not be 
admissible to those Govt. servants who have shifted their families to a 

station othr 

than the last place of posting. The COCCSS1Ofl will be available without any change 

in the quantum of 1-IRA at th last station where the families conthues to stay, till 

e concerned Government scrvant remains posted in the specified areas and the th  
family continues to stay at the 11t station. 

2. 	
Therefore, no irregularities have been committed in deducting the 

CXCCSS 

payment of FJRA made tO Shri M.D.Jadha\ Supdt. and j
scontiflUiflg the benefit of 

H1 	
at old station to him w.c.f May, 2003 as observed by the Audit Party in their 

Report for the year 2001-02 and 2002-03. 

(L.Santhaflam) 

Under Secretary to the Govt. of India 
'rele: 23383046 

Shri M.DjadhaV, 
SuperintCi1dant 
JON [RI, 
J orhat. 

Q6y to: The O.LC )  iGMRLJOrhat for information. 
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